

No. 23-562

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, AND MCDONALD'S CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

LEINANI DESLANDES AND STEPHANIE TURNER,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC CITRON
STEFANIE OSTROWSKI
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741

JENNIFER BENNETT
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

DEAN M. HARVEY
ANNE B. SHAVER
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

DEREK Y. BRANDT
LEIGH M. PERICA
CONNOR P. LEMIRE
MCCUNE LAW GROUP
231 North Main Street, Suite 20
Edwardsville, IL 62025
(618) 307-6116

February 9, 2024

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement 3

A. Legal background 3

B. Factual background 6

Reasons for denying the petition 11

I. There is no circuit split. 11

 A. Every court applies the ancillary restraints doctrine, and there can be no circuit split on how it applies to franchise no-hire agreements because the Seventh Circuit is the first to consider that question. 11

 B. There is no circuit split on whether companies can justify colluding in the labor market by pointing to benefits in the consumer market. 20

II. The questions presented are unworthy of this Court’s review, and this case would be a poor vehicle to review them. 22

III. The decision below is correct. 25

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,
521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975) 19, 20

American Needle v. NFL,
560 U.S. 183 (2010) 27

Anderson v. Shipowners’ Association of Pacific Coast,
272 U.S. 359 (1926) 4, 26, 29

*Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.
International*,
256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13

Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society,
457 U.S. 332 (1982) 4, 28

Arrington v. Burger King Worldwide, Inc.,
47 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022) 13

*Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare,
Inc.*,
9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021) 13, 14, 18

Bogan v. Hodgkins,
166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999) 15

Borozny v. Raytheon Technologies Corp.,
2023 WL 348323 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2023) 16

*Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting
System, Inc.*,
441 U.S. 1 (1979) 5

<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	28
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	4
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Limited Partnership v.</i> <i>National Basketball Association</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	2, 27
<i>Coleman v. General Electric Co.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Tenn. 1986).....	18
<i>Drury Inn-Colorado Springs v. Olive Co.</i> , 878 F.3d 340 (10th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	4, 30
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 20
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>In re Railway Industry Employee No-Poach</i> <i>Antitrust Litigation</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	16

<i>Kestenbaum v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 514 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 US 877 (2007)	4, 28
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	4
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle Houses, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. VISA USA, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	2, 4, 21, 26, 27, 29
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	5, 26, 30
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020)	23
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	4, 27, 28

<i>Perceptron, Inc. v. Sensor Adaptive Machines, Inc.,</i> 221 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	13, 24
<i>Princo Corp. v. International Trade Commission,</i> 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Quality Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 542 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Rosebrough Monument Co. v. Memorial Park Cemetery Association,</i> 666 F.2d 1130 (8th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.,</i> 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island,</i> 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Sullivan v. NFL,</i> 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,</i> 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 5, 6, 26
<i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O Finley & Co., Inc.,</i> 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.,</i> 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	5, 6, 14, 24

<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. American Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	30
<i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	4, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	31
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	4
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	4
Other Authorities	
Attorney General of Washington, <i>No-Poach Initiative: Ending a Rigged System for Hourly Employees at Corporate Franchises</i> (2020)	23
Avoiding Antitrust Issues in Hiring and Management, U.S. DOJ (Nov. 12, 2020).....	26

David Gelles, <i>'Our Menu Is Very Darwinian.'</i> <i>Leading McDonald's in 2021</i> , N.Y. Times (July 2, 2021)	8
DOJ Antitrust Division & FTC, <i>Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals</i> (2016).....	26
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2023 ed.).....	4, 5, 6, 14, 26, 27
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	14
